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HR 437
Assault Weapons Ban of 2013

Congress: 113 (2013–2015, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Crime and Law Enforcement
Introduced: Jan 29, 2013
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, And Investigations.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, And Investigations.  (Feb 28,
2013) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/437 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. McCarthy, Carolyn [D-NY-4] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: NY   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (83 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Bishop, Timothy H. [D-NY-1] D · NY Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Brady, Robert A. [D-PA-1] D · PA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Carney, John C., Jr. [D-DE-At Large] D · DE Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Cartwright, Matt [D-PA-17] D · PA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Cicilline, David N. [D-RI-1] D · RI Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Conyers, John, Jr. [D-MI-13] D · MI Jan 29, 2013

Rep. DeGette, Diana [D-CO-1] D · CO Jan 29, 2013

Rep. DeLauro, Rosa L. [D-CT-3] D · CT Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-21] D · FL Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Eshoo, Anna G. [D-CA-18] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Esty, Elizabeth H. [D-CT-5] D · CT Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Frankel, Lois [D-FL-22] D · FL Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-3] D · AZ Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Hahn, Janice [D-CA-44] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Himes, James A. [D-CT-4] D · CT Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Holt, Rush [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Huffman, Jared [D-CA-2] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] D · TX Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Kennedy, Joseph P., III [D-MA-4] D · MA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Larson, John B. [D-CT-1] D · CT Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Levin, Sander M. [D-MI-9] D · MI Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-19] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Lowey, Nita M. [D-NY-17] D · NY Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] D · NY Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Matsui, Doris O. [D-CA-6] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4] D · MN Jan 29, 2013

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-2] D · MA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] D · NY Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6] D · NY Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Miller, George [D-CA-11] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Moran, James P. [D-VA-8] D · VA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-10] D · NY Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Pallone, Frank, Jr. [D-NJ-6] D · NJ Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Pascrell, Bill, Jr. [D-NJ-9] D · NJ Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Perlmutter, Ed [D-CO-7] D · CO Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] D · IL Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Schiff, Adam B. [D-CA-28] D · CA Jan 29, 2013
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Scott, Robert C. "Bobby" [D-VA-3] D · VA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Serrano, Jose E. [D-NY-15] D · NY Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Sherman, Brad [D-CA-30] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8] D · NJ Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Slaughter, Louise McIntosh [D-NY-25] D · NY Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Takano, Mark [D-CA-41] D · CA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Tierney, John F. [D-MA-6] D · MA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Tsongas, Niki [D-MA-3] D · MA Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD-8] D · MD Jan 29, 2013

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27] D · CA Feb 5, 2013

Rep. Courtney, Joe [D-CT-2] D · CT Feb 5, 2013

Rep. Fudge, Marcia L. [D-OH-11] D · OH Feb 5, 2013

Rep. Higgins, Brian [D-NY-26] D · NY Feb 5, 2013

Rep. Markey, Edward J. [D-MA-5] D · MA Feb 5, 2013

Rep. Pocan, Mark [D-WI-2] D · WI Feb 5, 2013

Rep. Bass, Karen [D-CA-37] D · CA Mar 4, 2013

Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2] D · RI Mar 4, 2013

Rep. Lynch, Stephen F. [D-MA-8] D · MA Mar 4, 2013

Rep. McDermott, Jim [D-WA-7] D · WA Mar 4, 2013

Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4] D · WI Mar 4, 2013

Rep. Smith, Adam [D-WA-9] D · WA Mar 4, 2013

Rep. Waxman, Henry A. [D-CA-33] D · CA Mar 4, 2013

Del. Christensen, Donna M. [D-VI-At Large] D · VI Mar 15, 2013

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME Mar 21, 2013

Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] D · NC Mar 21, 2013

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Apr 11, 2013

Rep. Davis, Susan A. [D-CA-53] D · CA Apr 11, 2013

Rep. Ellison, Keith [D-MN-5] D · MN Apr 11, 2013

Rep. Jeffries, Hakeem S. [D-NY-8] D · NY Apr 11, 2013

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-32] D · CA Apr 11, 2013

Rep. Capuano, Michael E. [D-MA-7] D · MA May 6, 2013

Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9] D · NY May 6, 2013

Rep. Shea-Porter, Carol [D-NH-1] D · NH Jun 12, 2013

Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20] D · NY Jun 12, 2013

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] D · CA Sep 11, 2013

Rep. Doyle, Michael F. [D-PA-14] D · PA Sep 18, 2013

Rep. Israel, Steve [D-NY-3] D · NY Sep 18, 2013

Rep. Clark, Katherine M. [D-MA-5] D · MA Feb 25, 2014

Rep. Hanabusa, Colleen W. [D-HI-1] D · HI May 6, 2014

Rep. Peters, Scott H. [D-CA-52] D · CA Jun 20, 2014
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Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Judiciary Committee House Referred to Feb 28, 2013

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Crime and Law Enforcement

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

113 S 691 Related bill Apr 10, 2013: Read the second time. Placed on Senate Legislative Calendar under General Orders.
Calendar No. 36.

113 S 150 Related bill Mar 14, 2013: Placed on Senate Legislative Calendar under General Orders. Calendar No. 27.
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Summary  (as of Jan 29, 2013) 

Assault Weapons Ban of 2013 - Amends the federal criminal code to ban the import, sale, manufacture, transfer, or

possession of a semiautomatic assault weapon, including:

a semiautomatic rifle that can accept a detachable magazine and has any one of the following characteristics: (1) a

pistol grip; (2) a forward grip; (3) a folding, telescoping, or detachable stock; (4) a grenade or rocket launcher; (5) a

barrel shroud; or (6) a threaded barrel;

a semiautomatic rife or pistol with a fixed magazine that can accept more than 10 rounds;

a semiautomatic pistol that can accept a detachable magazine and has any one of the following characteristics: (1)

a threaded barrel, (2) a second pistol grip, (3) a barrel shroud; (4) the capacity to accept a detachable magazine at

some location outside of the pistol grip, or (5) a semiautomatic version of an automatic firearm;

a semiautomatic shotgun that has any one of the following characteristics: (1) a folding, telescoping, or detachable

stock; (2) a pistol grip; (3) a fixed magazine that can accept more than five rounds; (4) the ability to accept a

detachable magazine; (5) a forward grip; or (6) a grenade or rocket launcher;

a shotgun with a revolving cylinder;

firearms that are specifically listed as prohibited by this Act and copies, duplicates, variants, or altered facsimiles

with the capability of any such weapon;

all belt-fed semiautomatic firearms;

any combination of parts from which any such prohibited firearm can be assembled; and

the frame or receiver of a prohibited rifle or shotgun.

Excludes from such ban any semiautomatic assault weapon that: (1) is lawfully possessed on the date of enactment of

this Act (grandfathered weapon); (2) is manually operated by bolt, pump, lever, or slide action; (3) has been rendered

permanently inoperable; (4) is an antique firearm; or (5) is used for law enforcement or security purposes or for testing or

experimentation authorized by the Attorney General.

Identifies, by make and model, firearms that are specifically exempted from the ban imposed by this Act.

Requires the Attorney General to establish and maintain a record of the make, model, and date of manufacture of any

semiautomatic assault weapon which the Attorney General is made aware has been used in relation to a crime under

federal or state law.

Makes it unlawful to: (1) import, sell, manufacture, transfer, or possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device

(generally, a device that can accept more than 10 rounds of ammunition); or (2) store or keep any grandfathered

semiautomatic weapon that may become accessible by an individual who is prohibited from receiving or possessing such

a weapon. Requires identification markings (i.e., serial number and the date of manufacture) on semiautomatic assault

weapons and large capacity ammunition feeding devices. Provides for the seizure and forfeiture of prohibited large

capacity ammunition feeding devices.

Makes it unlawful for an unlicensed individual to transfer a grandfathered semiautomatic weapon to another unlicensed

individual, unless a licensed importer, manufacturer, or dealer: (1) has first taken custody of the weapon for the purpose

of complying with existing background check requirements; and (2) upon taking custody, complies with all firearms

requirements as if the licensee were transferring the weapon from the licensee's inventory to the unlicensed transferee.

Sets forth exceptions.

Amends the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 to allow the use of Edward Byrne Memorial Justice



Assistance Grant Program funds to pay compensation to individuals who surrender semiautomatic assault weapons and

large capacity ammunition feeding devices under a buy-back program.

Actions Timeline

Feb 28, 2013: Referred to the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, And Investigations.
Jan 29, 2013: Introduced in House
Jan 29, 2013: Referred to the House Committee on the Judiciary.
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